Employees who are employed as of September 1, 2022 and remain 

employed through December 31, 2022 will receive a five hundred dollar 
($500) stipend paid in January 2023. 

b. Employees hired after September 1, 2022, but before October 31, 2022 

and remain employed through December 31, 2022 will receive a three 
hundred and seventy-five dollar ($375) stipend paid in January 2023. 

k. The District may recover any overpayment of compensation by way of a mutually 

agreed upon repayment plan with the employee.  Repayment shall be completed in 
full not more than twelve (12) months from the date of discovery of overpayment.

[...]

For the 2022-2026 plan year, the District will provide a high deductible/Health 
Savings Account (HSA) plan at an employee’s zero dollar ($0) monthly 
contribution. For any bargaining unit employee who selects a high deductible/HSA 
plan for the first time, the District shall make a one-time one thousand six hundred 
dollar ($1,600) contribution into the employee’s HSA.  For any employee who 
continues in the high deductible/HSA plan, the District shall contribute six hundred 
dollars ($600)/year into the employee’s HSA. 

1. Employees hired after July 1, 2019 who are hired into positions that are

[...]

benefits in this Article. 

6.02 RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

If an employee meets the eligibility criteria itemized in 6.01.a above and retires after June 
30, 2013, the employee shall be eligible for the following benefit: 

a. Employees shall be credited for one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for each 

year of service to the Medford School District from their first full year of service and 
for each year of service up to and including June 30, 2012.  There will be no credit for 
years of service beyond June 30, 2012. 

b. The total amount credited to the employee shall be held for the employee by the District